

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 19-5237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
MARTIN TOTARO
JOSHUA REVESZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7513
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE MEMBERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.....	10
A. Individual Members of Congress lack standing to pursue institutional injuries.....	12
B. Any <i>Coleman</i> exception does not apply.....	24
II. THE MEMBERS LACK A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	28
A. This suit exceeds the courts’ traditional equitable powers	28
B. The President is not a proper defendant.....	32
C. The Members fall outside the Foreign Emoluments Clause’s zone of interests	34
III. THE MEMBERS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE.....	39
A. The text and context of the Foreign Emoluments Clause support the President’s interpretation and refute the Members’ interpretation	39

B. The history of Executive practice supports the President’s interpretation and refutes the Members’ interpretation.....43

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	36
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>American Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	30
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	28, 30, 31
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	35
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	35
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	18, 22
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	16

<i>C&E Servs., Inc. of Washington v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	35, 36
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	7, 14
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , No. 18-474, 2019 WL 4383205 (2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019)	38
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	29
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	8, 32, 33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	29, 31
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	41

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	8, 28, 29, 30, 32, 37
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840)	40
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12, 19
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	33, 34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	43
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	20
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	32

<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	44
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	33
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	38
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	32
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	41
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	35, 37
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	38
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11, 35
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	7, 12, 17, 18, 22, 25-26, 27

<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	40, 41
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Z Street v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	8, 29, 32

U.S Constitution:

Art. I:

§ 5, cl. 4	19
§ 6, cl. 2 (Incompatibility Clause)	42
§ 9, cl. 8 (Foreign Emoluments Clause)	3, 40, 41
§ 10, cl. 2	19
§ 10, cl. 3	19

Art. II:

§ 1, cl. 7 (Domestic Emoluments Clause)	18, 42
§ 2, cl. 2 (Appointments and Treaty Clauses)	19

Statutes:

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7342	38
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

37 U.S.C. § 908.....38

Legislative Material:

S.J. Res. 2, 11th Cong., 2 Stat. 613 (1810)44

Other Authorities:

A New General English Dictionary (8th ed. 1754).....39

Akhil Reed Amar, *Intratextualism*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999).....42

Barclay’s *A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan* (1774),
<https://books.google.com/books?id=IwZgAAAACAAJ> 39, 40

3 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions* (2d ed. 1891)37

Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government, 1780-1940* (2013)43

James Cleith Phillips & Sara White, *The Meaning of the Three Emoluments Clauses in the U.S. Constitution*, 59 S. Tex. L. Rev. 181 (2017) 39, 40

Leonard D. White, *The Federalists: A Study in Administrative History* (1st ed. 1948).....43
